
 
 

 

Swiss Club of Washington, DC

August 2024 Postillion

Message from the President

Happy August 1st and Happy Swiss National Day! As most of you know, Swiss National Day
commemorates the original pact of confederation made by the three cantons of Schwyz, Uri, and
Unterwalden in early August in 1291. Over seven hundred years later, SND continues to
represent unity among the Swiss people and Swiss communities across the world. In the spirit of
that unity, I invite you to join the global Swiss community in celebrating today!

Speaking of Swiss National Day, thanks to all of you who attended this year's SND celebration at
the Embassy last weekend! It was so great to see all of your smiling faces while enjoying the
amazing weather, delicious food, and engaging performances. Thank you to all of our generous
sponsors who donated raffle and Tombola prizes, and/or other resources, and to our vendors and
performers who enhance the experience of our guests. A special thanks to our wonderful
volunteers who generously donated their time and energy to make this event possible. I also
want to express my personal gratitude to our amazing Swiss Club Board for the months of
planning, coordination, and action (before, during, after the event) that is necessary to ensure
that SND remains a success. If you are still looking for a way to celebrate SND, we hope that you
consider attending the event presented by Stable/SteakFrites DC today (click here for more
info).

As the summer begins to close out, I wish you all a safe and happy end to the season. We hope
to see you at our annual bike ride later this month!

All the best, 

Kevin H. Sprenger

https://m9ntlqdab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001u0C0BnTDVaLGos7J11c9abNj-vCSIp7azx-myulUFiS8106971rsZ_NOPYsPrqifuHUKPgIbad4h5UECr60NfDaV239Eybjwn-_SnTimHeDJNeoutRkr81VnSnVX0NtwPaWvg__6-q5wR5Q00FRxY7aqZPDXTGqeBfeCRdHQk0GiM9ta3sw9_eedCus_hn-YjVhEfLIGKPQORSudB40C74-nMyhM38McO4WmMcJPLDCnp8TXHzrWMF8Tg99e9FIUegb3NojuBveJA0oUF16vacrFybOQlYG9&c=REYFuShvZ8j3N6PCV7bC2_AQtSvWb7NagDFjDYr9hQz82RnNKLXmkg==&ch=PW__x_g9Vg2IpRL21gtc8GDKoZ38mD9wROw8gNySKZOMkuxbjBAeog==
https://m9ntlqdab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001u0C0BnTDVaLGos7J11c9abNj-vCSIp7azx-myulUFiS8106971rsZ_NOPYsPrqifuHUKPgIbad4h5UECr60NfDaV239Eybjwn-_SnTimHeDJNeoutRkr81VnSnVX0NtwPaWvg__6-q5wR5Q00FRxY7aqZPDXTGqeBfeCRdHQk0GiM9ta3sw9_eedCus_hn-YjVhEfLIGKPQORSudB40C74-nMyhM38McO4WmMcJPLDCnp8TXHzrWMF8Tg99e9FIUegb3NojuBveJA0oUF16vacrFybOQlYG9&c=REYFuShvZ8j3N6PCV7bC2_AQtSvWb7NagDFjDYr9hQz82RnNKLXmkg==&ch=PW__x_g9Vg2IpRL21gtc8GDKoZ38mD9wROw8gNySKZOMkuxbjBAeog==


Swiss Club Events for 2023

• Fall Bike Ride
• Picnic with the Swiss Rifles
• Raclette
• Grittibänz
• Samichlaus

August 24, 2024
Fall, 2024
Fall, 2024
Winter, 2024
Winter, 2024

Board Members and Volunteer Coordinators

President: Kevin Sprenger, kevin.sprenger@swissclubdc.org
1st Vice-President: Catherine Gees, catherine.gees@swissclubdc.org
2nd Vice-President: Susann Kollmar, susann.kollmar@swissclubdc.org
Secretary: Olivia Hauser, olivia.hauser@swissclubdc.org
Treasurer: Melanie Way, melanie.way@swissclubdc.org
Membership Coordinator: Helen Bircher, helen.bircher@swissclubdc.org
Children's Activities Coordinator: Deborah Riedi, deborah.riedi@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Christine Saba christine.saba@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Martin Perret, martin.perret@swissclubdc.org
Board Member: Alexandra Phillips, alexandra.phillips@swissclubdc.org
Swiss Embassy Liaison: Annette Moser annette.moser@swissclubdc.org
Webmaster: Markus Pfeiffer, markus.pfeiffer@swissclubdc.org
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About Other Swiss Groups

Swiss Rifles:
Ken Schelbert, ken@schelberts.com

Swiss Folklore Group:
Erwin Buerlimann, President, Eburlimann@comcast.net

Die Stauffacherin: 
Janine Ali, President, janine.seltzer@gmail.com
Susann Kollmar, Vice President

Swiss Benevolent Society:
Barbara Balman, President, president@sbsofdc.org
www.sbsofdc.org

Swiss American Club of Richmond: 
swissamericanclubrichmondva@gmail.com

Swiss American Historical Society:
https://www.swiss-american-historical-society.org/

Thank You to Our 2024 Swiss National Day Sponsors
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Advertisement

We invite professionals and corporations to place your ad on the Swiss Club website by
contacting Melanie Way. 

Your ad will also appear on the e-Postillion which is sent to our membership on a monthly
basis. All we need from you is a business card sized image containing your website/email
information; anyone clicking on it will be linked to your website.

2024 prices are as follows:
$75.00 for dues paying members and $100.00 for non-members.

Great exposure to the Swiss community for a small cost.
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